## ORDINANCE NO. 7.01

## AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE TOWN OF BRIGHAM, WISCONSIN

The Town Board of the Town of Brigham, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Wis. Stats. §§ 60.22(3), 61.35 and 62.23(2) and (3), the Town of Brigham is authorized to prepare and adopt a Comprehensive Plan as defined in Wis. Stats. §§ 61.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Brigham has adopted and followed written procedures designed to foster public participation at every stage of the preparation of a Comprehensive Plan containing all of the elements specified in Wis. Stats. § 66.1001(4)(a); and

**WHEREAS**, on January 22, 2008, the Plan Commission of the Town of Brigham, by a majority vote of the entire Commission recorded in its official minutes, has adopted Resolution No. 2008-01 recommending to the Town Board the adoption of the document entitled "Town of Brigham Comprehensive Plan," pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 66.1001(2); and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Brigham has held a public hearing on March 4, 2008, preceded by Class 1 notice, in compliance with the requirements of Wis. Stats. § 66.1001(4)(d);

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the document entitled "Town of Brigham Comprehensive Plan" is hereby formally adopted as the Town of Brigham's Comprehensive Plan pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 66.1001(4)(c).

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members of the Town Board and publication as required by law.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Brigham on the <a href="14th">14th</a> day of <a href="May">May</a>, 2008.

Otis Nelson	Town Chairnerson	

**TOWN OF BRIGHAM** 

		Rita Zander, Supervisor
		Doug Reeson, Supervisor
ATTEST:		J , 1
Audrey Rue, Town Clerk		<del>_</del>
radicy rac, rown clork		
VOTE:		
Ayes: 3	Published:_	5-29-2008
Noes: 0	Adopted:	5-14-2008